## **BYLAW NO. 190** SUMMER VILLAGE OF SOUTH VIEW

Being a Bylaw of the Summer Village of South View, in the Province of Alberta, to **Establish a Development Authority** 

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act requires each Municipality to provide for a Development Authority; to exercise development powers and duties on behalf of the municipality; and

WHEREAS the Summer Village of South View considers it beneficial to establish a development authority for the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Summer Village of South View, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Diane Burtnick act as the Development Authority on behalf of the Summer Village of South View;
- 2. THAT the development authority shall be carried out in accordance to the Summer Village of South View Land Use Bylaw, as amended from time to time; and
- 3. THAT this bylaw comes into effect upon the date of the passing of third and final reading and signing by the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer (C.A.O.);

4. THAT this bylaw hereby rescinds Bylaw No. 185 establishing a subdivision authority in its entirety upon passing of this bylaw.

<b>READ A FIRS</b> ? 2017.	<b>F TIME</b> this	_15th	_ day of	February	, AD
READ A SECO AD 2017.	OND TIME this	15th	day of	February	,
READ A THIR AD 2017.	D AND FINAL	TIME thi	is15th	day ofFebrua	ry,
	Ma	yor, Sand	i Benford		
	$\overline{Ch}$	ief Admin	istrative Offic	er, Wendy Wildr	man